

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DARIN L. MUEHLER and ROBERT BRILL,

Petitioners,

v.

IRIS MENA,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN
CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION AND
ACLU FOUNDATION OF SOUTHERN
CALIFORNIA IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

MARK D. ROSENBAUM
AHILAN T. ARULANANTHAM, *Counsel of Record*
ANIL KALHAN, *Cooperating Attorney*
ACLU FOUNDATION OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
1616 Beverly Blvd.
Los Angeles, CA 90026
Tel: (213) 977-9500

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
LUCAS GUTTENTAG
LEE GELERNT
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
125 Broad St.
18th Floor
New York, NY 10004-2400
Tel: (212) 549-2500

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae American Civil
Liberties Union and ACLU Foundation
of Southern California*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. CONGRESS HAS PRE-EMPTED ANY STATE-CREATED AUTHORITY TO ENFORCE THE FEDERAL IMMIGRATION LAWS.....	5
A. This Court Has Made Clear That the Federal Government Has Pre-Eminent Authority to Establish and Enforce the Immigration Laws	6
B. Congress Has Granted to the Attorney General the Power to Interrogate, Search, Detain, and Arrest Aliens and Carefully Delineated the Scope of That Power.....	9
C. The Federal Government Has Delegated Immigration Enforcement Authority to State and Local Officers in Certain Narrowly Circumscribed Areas	13
1. Authority to Enforce Provisions Relating to Smuggling, Transporting, and Harboring Aliens.....	14
2. Authority to Enforce Any Immigration Power During Mass Influx	15
3. Authority to Enforce Provisions Governing Criminal Illegal Reentry.....	16
4. Authority Conferred Pursuant to Written Agreement.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. Neither the United States nor Petitioners Have Identified Statutory Authority in Sup- port of Petitioners’ Actions in this Case	23
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Carrasca v. Pomeroy</i> , 313 F.3d 828 (3rd Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Chy Lung v. Freeman</i> , 92 U.S. 275 (1875).....	6
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	9
<i>De Canas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976)	9
<i>Elkins v. Moreno</i> , 435 U.S. 647 (1978)	10
<i>Gonzales v. Peoria</i> , 722 F.2d 468 (9th Cir. 1983).....	23, 27, 28
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971)	7, 23
<i>Hampton v. Mow Sun Wong</i> , 426 U.S. 88 (1976)	6
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	<i>passim</i>
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	28
<i>Martinez-Camargo v. INS</i> , 282 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Mountain High Knitting v. Reno</i> , 51 F.3d 216 (9th Cir. 1995).....	29
<i>Takahashi v. Fish & Game Commission</i> , 334 U.S. 410 (1948)	7
<i>Toll v. Moreno</i> , 458 U.S. 1 (1982).....	8, 23
<i>United States v. Vasquez-Alvarez</i> , 176 F.3d 1294 (10th Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

8 C.F.R. 287.5(a)(1).....	12
8 C.F.R. 287.5(b)	12
8 C.F.R. 287.5(c).....	12
8 U.S.C. 1101	10
8 U.S.C. 1103(a)(10)	15, 24, 25
8 U.S.C. 1160(b)(7) (originally enacted in 1986).....	27
8 U.S.C. 1252c	16, 17, 18, 26, 29
8 U.S.C. 1252c(a).....	16, 24, 25
8 U.S.C. 1253(a)(1) (originally enacted in 1996).....	27
8 U.S.C. 1255a(c)(5) (originally enacted in 1996).....	27
8 U.S.C. 1304(e).....	26, 28, 29
8 U.S.C. 1324(c) (originally enacted as Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, sec. 274(b), Pub. L. No. 82-414, 66 Stat. 228, 229 (1952))	14, 24, 25, 26, 27, 29
8 U.S.C. 1324a(f) (originally enacted in 1986).....	27
8 U.S.C. 1324c (originally enacted in 1990).....	27
8 U.S.C. 1325	27
8 U.S.C. 1325(c) (originally enacted in 1986)	27
8 U.S.C. 1325(d) (originally enacted in 1990).....	27
8 U.S.C. 1326	18, 27
8 U.S.C. 1326(b)(1) (originally enacted in 1988).....	27
8 U.S.C. 1326(b)(2) (originally enacted in 1988).....	27
8 U.S.C. 1357	25
8 U.S.C. 1357(a).....	11, 23, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
8 U.S.C. 1357(a)(1)	10, 12
8 U.S.C. 1357(a)(2)	10, 12
8 U.S.C. 1357(a)(3)	10, 12
8 U.S.C. 1357(a)(4)	10, 12
8 U.S.C. 1357(a)(5)	11, 12
8 U.S.C. 1357(a)(5)(A)	11
8 U.S.C. 1357(a)(5)(B)	12
8 U.S.C. 1357(c)	10
8 U.S.C. 1357(g)	19, 20, 22, 24
8 U.S.C. 1357(g)(1)	19, 23, 29
8 U.S.C. 1357(g)(2)	19
8 U.S.C. 1357(g)(3)	19
8 U.S.C. 1357(g)(5)	19
8 U.S.C. 1357(g)(10)	21, 23, 24, 25
42 U.S.C. 1983	1
Anti-Terrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996 (“AEDPA”), Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 (1996)	15
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Re- sponsibility Act of 1996 (“IIRIRA”), Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996)	15
Immigration Act of 1990, Sec. 503(a), 101 Pub. L. No. 649, 104 Stat. 5048 (1990).....	11
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, Pub. L. No. 82-414, 66 Stat. 163 (1952)	10, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

59 Fed. Reg. 42406 (Aug. 17, 1994)	12
142 Cong. Rec. H 2190 (1996)	17, 18
142 Cong. Rec. H 2475 (1996)	20, 21, 22
H. Rep. No. 82-1365 (1952) <i>reprinted in</i> 1952 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1653	11
Michael J. Wishnie, <i>State and Local Police En- forcement of Immigration Laws</i> , 6 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 1084 (2004)	14, 22
